

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR

	§	
Complainant,	§	
	§	OSHRC DOCKET
v.	§	No. 03-1622
	§	
SUMMIT CONTRACTORS, INC.	§	
	§	REGION VI
Respondent.	§	

---

**SUMMIT'S OPENING BRIEF ON REVIEW**

---

Robert E. Rader, Jr.  
2777 Stemmons Freeway  
Stemmons Place, Suite 1125  
Dallas, Texas 75207  
(214) 630-4700

Attorney for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.    Factual Background—Summit’s Method Of Doing Business .....	1
B.    OSHA’s Asserted Basis For the Citation To Summit .....	3
C.    Summit’s Contentions .....	4
D.    Judge Welsch’s Decision .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	7
A.    There Is No Legal Authority For Citing Summit For The Violation Committed By All Phase Construction .....	7
1.    The cited standard does not confer authority .....	7
2.    OSHA’s multi-employer citation policy does not confer authority .....	8
3.    The OSH Act does not confer authority .....	8
4.    Interpretation of the Act to create multi-employer liability contravenes the intent of Congress and violates established principles of statutory construction .....	10
(a)    Congress’ intent is reflected in the legislative history of the Act .....	10
(b)    Congress’ intent is further reflected in OSHA’s initial interpretation and enforcement policy .....	12
(c)    Congress’ intent is also reflected in subsequent attempts to amend the Act .....	13
(d)    OSHA’s present interpretation contravenes established principles of statutory construction .....	13

5.	OSHA’s own regulations preclude multi-employer liability .....	14
6.	The principle of multi-employer liability, as reflected in OSHA’s multi-employer citation policy, violates Section 4(b)(4) of the OSH Act because it operates to increase an employer’s liability at common law .....	15
	(a) OSHA’s multi-employer citation policy operates to enlarge the general contractor’s common law liability .....	16
	(b) OSHA’s multi-employer citation policy upsets the common law rights and duties of The other parties in the construction process .....	18
7.	The Secretary’s “remedial purpose” argument is contrary to law .....	20
8.	Even if the principle of multi-employer liability did not contravene the language of the Act, the intent of Congress and existing regulations, OSHA’s multi -employer citation policy must still be promulgated as a rule under the APA in order to confer legal authority to cite one employer for violations committed by another employer .....	21
B.	The Effect of Review Commission Case Precedent .....	24
	1. The Commission’s initial case decisions rejected multi-employer liability .....	25
	2. The Commission’s decisions in <i>Grossman</i> and <i>Anning-Johnson</i> .....	25
	3. Subsequent Commission Decisions .....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	31
	APPENDIX A- <u>Compliance Operations Manual</u> (1972 ed) .....	A
	APPENDIX B- Excerpt from S.575 “Comprehensive Occupational Safety and Health Reform Act”—1993 .....	B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anning-Johnson Co. v. OSHRC and Brennan</i> , 516 F.2d 1081 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	26, 27
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Associated Dry Goods Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 543 F.Supp. 950 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....	22-24
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	24
<i>Brennan v. Gilles &amp; Cotting, Inc.</i> , 504 F.2d 1255 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	25
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC and Underhill Construction Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	25, 26
<i>Brown Express, Inc. v. United States</i> , 607 F.2d 695 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	21-24
<i>Butterbaugh v. Department of Justice</i> , 336 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall</i> , 467 F.Supp. 869 (ED Pa, 1979) .....	23
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....	21
<i>Donovan v. Huffhines Steel Company</i> , 645 F.2d 288 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	23
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 144 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6, 9, 12, 19, 20
<i>La Moille Railroad Company v. I.C.C.</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	23

<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969) .....	13
<i>Lewis-Mota v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 469 F.2d 478 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	22
<i>Marshall v. Huffhines Steel Company</i> , 488 F.Supp. 988 (N.D. Tex. 1979) .....	23
<i>Melerine v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 706 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	9, 10
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	20, 21, 31
<i>O'Keefe v. Sprout-Bauer, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 1244 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Oxford v. United States</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1230 (D. Ariz. 1991) .....	17
<i>Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association v. Finch</i> , 307 F.Supp. 858 (D.Del., 1970) .....	22
<i>Power Reactor Development Co. v. Electrical Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961) .....	13
<i>Schreiber v. Idea Engineering &amp; Fabricating</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 467 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Access Equipment Systems, Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1718 (Rev. Comm. 1999) .....	12, 31
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Gillis and Cotting, Inc.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1388 (Rev. Comm. 1973) .....	25
<i>Secretary v. Anning-Johnson Company</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1193 (Rev. Comm. 1975) .....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Secretary v. City Wide Tuckpointing Serv. Co.</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1232 (Rev. Comm. 1973) .....	25

*Secretary v. D.M. Sabia Co.*,  
17 BNA OSHC 1413 (Rev. Comm. 1995) ..... 8

*Secretary v. Grossman Steel & Aluminum Corp.*,  
4 BNA OSHC 1185 (Rev. Comm. 1975) ..... 26, 27, 29, 31

*Secretary v. Hawkins Construction Co.*,  
1 BNA OSHC 1761 (Rev. Comm. 1974) ..... 25

*Secretary v. Home Supply Company*,  
1 BNA OSHC 1615 (Rev. Comm. 1974) ..... 25

*Secretary v. IBP, Inc.*,  
17 BNA OSHC 2073 (Rev. Comm. 1997) ..... 6

*Secretary v. Martin Iron Works, Inc.*,  
2 BNA OSHC 1063 (Rev. Comm. 1974) ..... 25

*Secretary v. Summit Contractors, Inc.*,  
18 BNA OSHC 2089 (Schoenfeld, J. 2002) ..... 1

*Southeast Contractors, Inc. v. Dunlop*,  
512 F.2d 675 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) ..... 25

*Udall v. Tillman*,  
380 U.S. 1 (1965) ..... 13
